BY-LAW NO. 2017 - XXX

A by-law of the City of Ottawa to recognize joint jurisdiction of boundary line highways and to authorize the entering into the Boundary Roads Agreement between the City of Ottawa and The Corporation of the County/Township of XXXXXXXX.

WHEREAS Section 20 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. c.25 as amended, provides that a municipality may enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities or local bodies, as defined in section 19, or a combination of both to jointly provide, for their joint benefit, any matter which all of them have the power to provide within their own boundaries:

AND WHEREAS Section 27(2) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. c.25 as amended provides that If a highway is under the joint jurisdiction of two or more municipalities, a by-law in respect of the highway must be passed by all of the municipalities having jurisdiction over the highway

AND WHEREAS Section 29(1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. c.25 as amended provides that municipalities having joint jurisdiction over a boundary line highway enter into an agreement under which each municipality agrees to keep any part of the highway in repair for its whole width and to indemnify the other municipality from any loss or damage arising from the lack of repair for that part, the agreement and a copy of the by-law authorizing the agreement may be registered in the proper land registry office for the area in which the highway is located;

The Council of the City of Ottawa therefore enacts as follows:

- 1. The Boundary Roads Agreement, attached hereto as Schedule "A", is hereby approved and forms part of this by-law.
- 2. The General Manager of the Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development Department, with the concurrence of the General Manager of the Public Works and Environmental Services Department, is delegated the authority to finalize and execute the Boundary Roads Agreement with all boundary municipalities, as well as the authority to make minor revisions to the Boundary Roads Agreement.

ENACTED AND PASSED this day of , 201X.

CITY CLERK MAYOR

BY-LAW NO. 2017 - XXX

-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0

A by-law of the City of Ottawa to recognize joint jurisdiction of boundary line highways and to authorize the entering into the Boundary Roads Agreement between the City of Ottawa and The Corporation of the County/Township of XXXXXXXX.

-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0

Enacted by City Council at its meeting of.

 $\hbox{-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0}$

LEGAL SERVICES TN: